
Grower Complaint – 16 June 2016
Complaint Process

On 4 December 2015, the KNZ Board received a complaint that Zespri had failed to comply with the
non-discrimination and non-diversification standards set out in the Kiwifruit Export Regulations 1999
(“Regulations”).

The Board, having responsibility for monitoring and enforcing compliance by Zespri with those
standards, established a Complaint Committee (“Committee”) to conduct an inquiry into the
complaint in January 2016.

The Committee consisted of Kristy McDonald QC (Chair), Dr Andrew Butler (Partner, Russell McVeagh),
and Kieran Murray (Economist).

Below is a summary of the complaint and the Committee’s discussions and findings. The full decision
is available below.

The Complaint

In summary, the complaint made two allegations:

1) Breach of the non-discrimination rule - That Zespri was discriminating unjustifiably
(regulations 9 and 10) against Hayward growers by paying them significantly less than growers
of Zespri PVR varieties (effectively a form of discrimination/cross subsidisation linked to a
complaint of monopsony abuse) and the information disclosures did not justify the pricing
difference between the Hayward and Zespri PVR varieties (regulations 13 and 14).

2) Breach of the non-diversification rule - That Zespri’s practice of holding the proceeds of sale
in its grower pool funds rather than holding the funds in a separate trust is contrary to the
non-diversification rule at regulation 11.

Non-Discrimination rule

Discussion

Regulation 9(b) provides that Zespri must not unjustifiably discriminate among suppliers and potential
suppliers in respect of the terms of the purchase contract.

Before dealing with the content of the complaint, the Committee commented that:

- The word “discriminate” in its ordinary legal usage means to treat someone differently from
someone else when those people are in comparable circumstances.

- The phrase “unjustifiably discriminate” is not defined. Rather regulation 10 sets out what is to
be regarded as “justifiable discrimination”. Regulation 10 is exhaustive. If discrimination does
not fit within the terms of regulation 10 it is not justifiable and will therefore be unjustified
discrimination.

Findings

While all kiwifruit suppliers are subject to the same terms of purchase (as contained in the Supply
Agreement), the complaint was concerned that Zespri was overcharging costs, or under allocating
revenue, to suppliers of Hayward varieties compared to suppliers of gold kiwifruit. The amount paid



to suppliers of each variety is determined by Zespri’s pricing methodology as set out in the Pricing and
Payments Manual (a schedule to the Supply Agreement).

The Pricing and Payment Manual stipulates that kiwifruit supplied under its Supply Agreement are
allocated to a “pool” of which there are seven as specified in the Pricing and Payment Manual,
including the “Zespri Green Kiwifruit” pool and the “Zespri Gold Kiwifruit” pool. The Committee found
that the Pricing and Payment Manual applies the same pricing methodology to all pools.

The Committee found that Zespri’s pricing methodology, does not discriminate between suppliers of
Hayward and Zespri PVR varieties. Further the Committee noted that if it was wrong in that conclusion
the discrimination (which passes differences in revenue and cost back to suppliers) is justified on
commercial grounds and therefore not contrary to regulation 9(b).

Further, the Committee noted that the non-discrimination rule in regulation 9(b) does not guarantee
equality of outcome, it guards against unequal treatment of suppliers in terms of the purchase
contract.

Non-Diversification rule

Discussion

Regulation 11(1) prohibits Zespri from carrying out activities, or owning or operating assets, that are
not necessary for the core business, unless exceptions apply.

The Committee was of the view that something is to be considered “necessary” for a purpose if that
thing is “essential” for that purpose.

It was the view of the Committee that Zespri is not confined to undertaking the bare logistics of the
physical purchase of New Zealand-grown kiwifruit and its export. Other activities that support the core
business can be classified as essential within that context.

The Committee also provided its view on other matters contained in regulation 11 as follows:

- The term “providers of capital” is wide enough to embrace both shareholders and suppliers.
- What constitutes minimal risk in any given case will depend on the particular circumstances.

Findings

The Committee concluded that Zespri’s practice of itself holding “grower pool funds” rather than
holding them in a separate trust did not breach regulation 11.

The Committee found that funds held by Zespri are not properly characterised as “grower pool funds”.
Neither growers nor suppliers are entitled to the gross returns from export sales held by Zespri.
Instead they are entitled to receive payments of the amount, and at the time, specified in the Supply
Agreement.

It was also noted that Zespri’s practice of holding gross returns from export sales, meeting costs and
liabilities in accordance with the Supply Agreement and making fruit payments, as specified in the
Supply Agreement, is necessary for Zespri’s core business because doing so is essential to the purchase
and export of New Zealand-grown kiwifruit.



This document is intended only to provide a summary of the subject covered. It does not purport to be comprehensive or
to provide legal advice. No person should act in reliance on any statement contained in this publication without first
obtaining specific professional advice.

Information disclosure

Discussion

While the Committee held that Zespri had not contravened regulation 13(e) (as that obligation was
not on Zespri but rather a matter to be published in the Handbook by the Chief Executive of the
Ministry of Primary Industries), the Committee noted that the complaint could be read as an allegation
that Zespri had contravened disclosure requirements contained in the Handbook relating to transfer
payments.

Findings

The Committee found that Zespri were correct to identify that the purchase and export of both
Hayward and Zespri PVR varieties falls squarely within the definition of “core business” and therefore
the Handbook does not require Zespri to disclose transfer payments, if any, between Hayward and
Zespri PVR varieties. As such Zespri had not breached the information disclosure requirements.
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